Department of Environmental Quality

regon Northwest Region

700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600

Kate Brown, Governor Portland, OR 97232
(503) 229-5263

FAX (503) 229-6945

TTY 711

October 1, 2024
Jason Lee Powell
Powell Distribution Company Inc.
PO Box 17160
Portland, OR 97217-0160

RE:  UST Compliance Inspection
DEQ UST #6040 — Powell Distribution Co
DEQ UST #6049 — Powell Distribution Co
DEQ UST #6061 — Powell Distribution Co

Dear Mr. Powell,

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is conducting underground storage tank (UST)
inspections throughout Oregon. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your facility, among others, has
been selected for inspection. A thorough inspection of your facility will be conducted to determine compliance
with state and federal UST requirements. The date you receive this letter is the date that the inspection
starts. If you have work done after that date, you will need to have the previous set of records available for
evaluation in addition to the most recent records.

If I do not hear from you, the inspection for these facilities is scheduled for October 16, 2024, starting at
approximately 9:00 am at the DEQ UST #6049 — Powell Distribution Company. Facility DEQ UST #6040
will be next, followed by DEQ UST #6061

Please note that the inspection will require uninterrupted participation and attendance by you or a knowledgeable
assistant. For the inspection you need to provide access to tank sumps, under dispenser areas, cathodic
protection rectifiers, and leak monitoring equipment. DEQ will not touch the equipment or enter the facility, if
you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST Service Provider there. This inspection
may also include review of Stage I Vapor Recovery.

DEQ staff will not assist with operating tank gauges or open sump lids. Please be prepare to open and operate
these system parts.

The DEQ requests the following documentation be submitted electronically prior to the inspection:
e Line and leak detector testing results for the past three years,
e Monthly tank leak detection records,
e C(lass A, B, and C training documentation,
¢ Financial responsibility mechanism,
e Annual tank gauge certification,
e Spill prevention testing records,
e  Monthly walkthroughs,
e Opverfill Prevention Equipment testing,
e (Cathodic protection testing (if applicable).

Please submit these records to diamond.oden@deq.state.or.us for review. If these records cannot be submitted
prior to the inspection, please have them available for review at the facility.
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Owners must also be able to operate the tank gauge and print out applicable reports such as the tank setup and in-
tank alarm reports. Owners also must be able to sound high fill over alarm from the tank gauge, if applicable.

DEQ will not touch any equipment, if you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST
Service Provider there. DEQ will need to observe what equipment is in the tank top sumps and under the
dispensers. If ball floats are the primary overfill protection device, these will need to be verified during the
inspection, please be able to locate and remove the ball floats.

If violations are found at the time of the inspection without prior notification, DEQ is required to initiate
enforcement action. For UST violations, enforcement usually begins with a field citation option, which is much
like paying a traffic ticket and making corrections.

Some enforcement situations including repeat violations will go through a longer and more formal process
including civil penalties.

Thank you for your cooperation. I can be reached at (971) 295.8180 or diamond.oden@deq_.state.or.us to answer
any questions you may have and assist you in the preparation for your inspection.

Sincerely,

Diamond Oden
UST Compliance Specialist
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Program Enforcement No. 2024-FC-9701 This section for

DEQ use only

Department of Environmental Quality
Underground Storage Tank Program

Field Citation
For UST Violations
Page 1 of 3

DEQ Information UST Facility Information
Inspection Date: 10/16/2024 Facility ID#: 6040

POWELL DISTRIB CO - JUNCTION

Inspector: Diamond Oden Facility Name: SERVICE

DEQ Office: 700 NE Multnomah St. #600 Facility Address: . .
Portland, Oregon 97232 9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr Blvd,

PORTLAND, Oregon 97217

Phone #: County: Multnomah

Oregon DEQ inspected the facility listed above and identified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation.

Field Citation Issued: [ 1n Person 1 By Mail [ Both Date Issued: 11/13/2024

Facility Representative Present During Inspection: O permittee OO owner [ Other

Name of Permittee or Owner: Powell Distributing Company Inc.

Mailing Address: PO Box 17160 , Portland Oregon 97217

Check payable to: DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600
Portland, Oregon 97232

This Field Citation is issued in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250.

DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600
Portland, Oregon 97232
Check one option

D Option 1 - I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and I am remitting the listed field citation
penalty.

D Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and understand that my file will be
referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and Enforcement for formal enforcement action.

Name: Owner / Permittee

Signature:

Important

Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and
a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements.




Field Citation Requirements

The permittee or owner should select Option 1 or Option 2 and return a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation form within thirty (30) days of
issuance of the Field Citation. If the permittee or owner fails to sign and send Page 1 of the Field Citation form back or pay the penalty within thirty
days, Option 1 expires, the Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal

enforcement including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12.

The permittee or owner must complete the actions required to correct the violations listed on the Field Citation by the date specified to prevent

further enforcement action by DEQ.

Option 1:
By checking Option 1 the permittee or owner acknowledges that the violations listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred and agrees to

pay the established penalty.

By submitting payment of the penalty amount, the responding permittee or owner agrees to accept the field citation as a final order of the
Environmental Quality Commission (commission) and waives any and all rights and objections to the form, content, manner of service and
timeliness of the Field Citation; to a contested case hearing and judicial review of the Field Citation [OAR 340-150-0250(6)]; and to service of a

copy of this Final Order (/.e., no other copy will be provided).

Upon the Department’s receipt of payment of the penalty amount set forth in the Field Citation, the Field Citation becomes a Final Order of the

Commission that:
1. Imposes upon the permittee or owner a civil penalty in the amount listed on Page 1 of this Field Citation; and

2. Requires the permittee or owner to satisfactorily complete the requirements and actions necessary to correct the violations

documented by the dates set forth on Page 3 of this Field Citation.

Failure by the permittee or owner to complete the actions set forth on Page 3 of the Field Citation by the specified date violates the Commission

Order and subjects the permittee and owner to a formal enforcement action including the imposition of additional civil penalties.

Option 2:

The permittee or owner may deny that the violations as listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred or contest the Field Citation process by

checking Option 2 and submitting to the Department a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation. In that event, the Field Citation will serve as a
Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal enforcement for those violations set forth in the Field Citation,
including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12. Civil penalties that will be imposed by the formal

enforcement process will exceed the Field Citation penalties for the same violation(s).

The Department appreciates your cooperation and efforts to comply with the regulations for underground storage

tank systems.
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Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Underground Storage Tank Program
UST FIELD CITATION

DATE ISSUED: 11/13/2024 PROGRAM ENFORCEMENT No.: 2024-FC-9701 FACILITY ID: 6040 Page 3o0of3
Violation #1:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0310(10) Amount: $
Violation #2:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0310(8)(b) Amount: $
Violation #3:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0310(9) Amount: $
Violation #4:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0325(2)(b) Amount: $
Violation #5:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Facility Representative initials:

Failure to complete initial overfill, spill prevention or sump testing requirements by October 1, 2020

Missing spill and overfill prevention equipment testing prior to 10ct2020. No additional response required

0.00 Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Failure to test spill prevention equipment at least once every 3 years

Spill prevention equipment testing completed 290ct2024. No additional response required.

500 | Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Failure to inspect overfill equipment at least once every 3 years.

Overfill prevention equipment testing completed 290ct2024. No additional response required.

500 | Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Failure to conduct the 3-year inspections/tests of corrosion protection system

Missing cathodic protection records from 2020. Completed cathodic protection testing on 4April2023. No additional response required

300 | Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Violation #6:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Total Penalty Amount

(This Page):

Retain a copy of this form and all documentation of corrective actions for your records.

I hereby certify that the UST violations noted above have been corrected:

Permittee/Owner Signature




Oregon Department of Environmental Quality — Underground Storage Tank Program
Technical Compliance Inspection — UST Inspection Report

Inspector: Diamond Oden Date: 10/16/2024 Time: Facility: 6040

I. Site Information

Facility Name: Powell distribution company | Permittee: Lee Powell Jr. Powell Distribution Comapany | Contact: Jason Lee Powell

Site Address: 9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr Bivd | Phone: (503) 289-5558 Phone: (503) 289-5558

City: Portland Organization: Powell Distribution Company

II. Tank Information

DEQ Permit # AADED AADEE AADEF AADEG AADEH
Estimated Gallons |19 000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Tank Install Date | 04/08/1978 | 04/08/1939  |04/08/1939  |04/08/1939  |04/08/1939

Substance

Gasoline Gasoline Diesel Gasoline Bio-diesel
Tank Material = | gaq| Steel Steel Steel Steel
Pipe Material Steel Steel Steel Steel Steel
Pipe Type Safe Suction | Safe Suction |Safe Suction |Safe Suction |Safe Suction

Pipe Install Date  |04/08/1978 | 04/08/1939  |04/08/1939  |04/08/1939  |04/08/1939
Overfill Device

Automatic Shutoff | Automatic Shutoff | Automatic Shutoff | Automatic Shutoff | Automatic Shutoff

Notes and Comments for UST database:
O Check file before conducting inspection
O Tanks manifolded? Which One?

I11. Operating Certificate Compliance U Yes

Current Accurate
IV. Operator Training Compliance o Yes

Class A/B Operator: Mégan Powell Date: 10.02.2022

Class C Operator: & Yes o No

V. Financial Responsibility Compliance o Yes o No
Type of Coverage: Insurance Begin Date: 11/01/2023 End Date: 11/01/2024
Coverage Amount: $1,000,000 Number of tanks coverage: 5

Financial responsibility could also be in the form of self-insurance, bonds, local government, trust fund, and/or guarantee.

VI. Walkthrough Requirements Compliance U Yes o No
Spill prevention and release detection equipment checked annually? 8 Yes o No
Tank top sumps checked annually? o Yes o No
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VII. Release Detection Compliance o Yes

A) Annual Release Detection Operability Testing (Tank Gauge Certification)
Date of last testing: 04.09.2024 Last three tests available? Yes o No

Release Detection (Check all that apply)

o Pressurized Piping

0 Mechanical Leak Detector (MLLD) 0 Electronic Leak Detector (ELLD) - check for swificheck requirement
Date of last testing: Last three tests available? o Yes o No
Number of lines tested: Number of Leak Detectors tested:

Leak Detector manufacturer make and model:

Tank Gauge manufacturer make and model:

MLLD on turbine manifold? O Yes o No

MLLD product appropriate? (Example, diesel Red Jacket FX series on diesel system?) o Yes o No

If ELLD and no line testing: Annual 0.1 gph results from tank gauge? o Yes o No
o Interstitial Monitoring N/a

[Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, initials of person checking. Electronic records must include power
status (on or off), alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes (yes or no).]

Date of last sump testing: Last three tests available? o Yes o No
Date of last sensor testing: Last three tests available? o Yes o No
Float sensor installed correctly? o Yes o No
Interstitial space opened to sump? o Yes o No
Presence of water in sumps? O Yes o No

oJan oFeb oMar oApr oMay oJun oJul oAug oSep oOct oNov o Dec

& Safe Suction o N/a

Check valve directly below suction pump? o Yes o No

& Tank Gauge
o CLSD SCLAD o Static
Correct tank size programmed at tank gauge? o Yes o No
Tank diameter/length seem appropriate size? o Yes o No
Tanks manifolded? Gauge set correctly Yes o No

o Interstitial Monitoring

[Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, initials of person checking. Electronic records must include power
status (on or off), alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes (yes or no).]

o SIR

Ensure pass or fail results within 30-day period. Inconclusive result means release detection requirement not met
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Tank release detection records available during inspection
Tankl: % Jan B Feb B Mar & Apr B May Jun Jul ® Aug # Sep Oct B Nov Dec
Tank2: & Jan ®& Feb & Mar & Apr & May Jun Jul ® Aug B Sep Oct & Nov Dec

Tank3: & Jan ®& Feb & Mar & Apr & May Jun Jul ® Aug B Sep Oct & Nov Dec
Tank4: & Jan & Feb B Mar & Apr B May Jun Jul ® Aug B Sep Oct B Nov Dec
Tank5: @ Jan ® Feb ®& Mar ® Apr 8 Ma Jun Jul B Aug B Sep Oct ® Nov Dec

VII. Spill Prevention Compliance o Yes
Date(s) of last testing: Number of spill buckets tested
Did the spill buckets pass most recent testing? 0O Yes o No Ifno, was it replaced/repaired? 0O Yes o No

During inspection, visual damage to spill bucket? o Yes o No
0 Hydrostatic testing (test takes one hour to complete)
0 Vacuum test (test takes 1 minute, ending vacuum must be 26 inches water column or greater)

IX. Overfill Prevention Compliance o Yes o No
Date(s) of last testing: 04.09.2024 04.24.2023
Overfill device pass most recent testing? Yes oNo Ifno, wasitreplaced/repaired? o Yes o No
Overfill method tested: o Alarm Flapper o Ball Float
Overfill Alarm
Alarm sounds when tank is 90% full o Yes o No
Driver can see or hear alarm at point of transfer o Yes o No
Sounds alarm from tank gauge during inspection O Yes o No

Flapper Valve

Testing verified the valve automatically restricts flow at 95% o Yes o No
Visual observation of flapper on day of inspection? Yes o No
Ball Float
Testing verified the ball float automatically restricts flow at 90% o Yes o No
Visual observation of ball float during inspection? o Yes o No
X. Corrosion Protection Compliance o0 N/a
& Cathodic o Galvanic 0 Impressed Current
Steel tank with cathodic? O Yes o No
Steel pipes with cathodic? o Yes o No
Steel flex-lines with cathodic? o Yes o No
Date of last cathodic testing: 03 June 2017 Last two tests available? o Yes o No
Pass most recent testing? o Yes o No If no, was it replaced/repaired? o Yes o No
Date of repair Date of retesting
Impressed current system Tank Lining
Rectifier Operational & Yes o No Date of last testing o Yes o No
Rectifier log maintained B Yes o No Pressure test conducted o Yes o No
Rectifier been operating continuously & Yes o No
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XI. General notes from inspection

Representative onsite: Megan Powell Email: Megan@powelloil.com

Last cathodic testing was 2017
No spill bucket testing
Flapper was not pulled to be tested

Compliance Determination: o No Violations Observed Observed violations resulting in enforcement

Tnspector Signature: Divwmond 0den Date: 10/18/2024
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Work Order Job: 401465

SME SOLUTIONS, LLC

10107 South Tacoma Way Ste A-2 PO #: Jason
Lakewood, WA 98499

(253)572-3822 Ref #:
SMEDispatch@sme-solutions.com :
Contractor License: 174332/SMESOL*935CH/974078

Site:

Powell Dist 12
9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Portland, OR 97217

Work Performed

Category: PM-Testing Unit#: 04
Component: Prec. Tank Test Item : TANK
Failure; Verification Serial#:

Repair: Tested/Retested Task#: 1

03-15-2021 08:45  The following data was recorded by {Tech  Steve Colby
First/Last Name):

Update Site Maintenance and 1SD Logs, TAKE LOG NOT AVAILABLE Name of person site keys returned to or Did  Did Not Use

Enter Dafe/Timé of Service (Milifary Tirﬁ"e)

PICTURES and attach to job: WHEN REQUESTED  Not Use:
The status of this task Is: CLOSED - COMPLETE Brief Surﬁmary of Repairs or Additional Tested B5 Diesel tank
Details:

Labor and Travel

Start Date Tech Name Travel  Labor Total Hours
13/15/2021 6:00 AM ROBERTK 5.00 4,00 850
3/15/2021 6:15 AM STEVENC 5.50 3.50 8.50
Totals: 10.50 7.50 17.00
Parts and Materials
Entry Date Description Qty
3/15/2021 | Milcage Charges o i 270.00

We do not guarantee solutions to all problems with ohe service call, Due to part and equipment issues, intermittent problems, and other reasons,
multiple trips may be required, Travel charges will be added for each service call required. Your signature below acknowladges that the fimes
recorded and work described is accurate, If applicable, parts and labor warranty is limited to that offered by the manufacturer only. Customsr is
responsible to verlfy that all programming (1.e. pricing, PLU, &tc.) s accurate, SME Solutions, LLC is not respensible for any damages, loss, or expenses
incurred due to electronic system failure, data breach, or corruption including, but not limited to, connectivity for hardware, software operation , virus or
malware, or pragram setting /reports that may be related to our work. We are not responsible for down time or loss of business or revenues due to the
work being performed, Current labor and travel rates, in effect at the time of this work, will be charged. This Is not a final invoice. All terms and
conditions in your current custemer agreement or quote for this spacific job are In effect.

Signature; Signed By Jason Powell Date Signed 3/15/2021 4:15:00 PM

Report Date: 3/15/2021 4:14:43 PM PST Page L of 1



recision Test Report

Date 03/16/2021

4 g
Report # Ug120533 E-mail: jeffstevenson@leightonobrieh.com
Site Powell Distributing #12 Website: www. leightonobrian.com

9125 N.E. MLK Jr. Way
Portland, OR 97217
USA

Test Data(s) 03/18/2021

SME SOLUTIONS, LLC
Reason for Test  Insurance Reguirement Servige Distributor: SME Solutions LLC
WWW.SMECOTD.oom
Tel, 2535723822

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Diesel tank 4 passed the tests.

RECOMBMERDATIONS

It is recommended to remove water from tank.




At METHODOLOGGY

To investigate the integrity of the UPS8s due to The tanks and all its/their associated lines (i.e. vent, dip,
Insurance Requirement fill) were subjected to the tank {est.

SUNIMARY OF TANK RESULTS AS TESTED

Tank Start End  Test Result Rate

. Wet Statlc PASS
Diessl Tank 4 (5141 Tgal)
at 1683 gal, or 32.7% il {& 14 In water) 09:56 1215 Wet Pressure PASS
15 Mar 2021 - Cort, Mo, 2715863 DAGS

LI I R e

Uiage

Nomenclature for tables above:

A 8.5 times ullage fail rate Is the nitrogen decay equivalent to a liquid leak under 1.6Psi at the USEPA threshold of 0,05 gph.
0.05 geh is the PASS/FAIL criteria for a USEPA pracision fest,

{i) indicates a liquid ingress was detected during the test at the noted rate. {e) indicates a liquid egress was detected during the
test at the noted rate.

INC indicates an Inconclusive result was obtalned.

*denctes temporarily manifolded for testing.

COMMENTE/DISCUSBIONS

Tank 4 - SAWFRP tank Line is S/W FRP safe suction.
All visible parts of the systems, sealed by the technician, were shown to be tight using soapy water,
Ground water leve! was found {o below tanks.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It Is recommended to remove water from tank,

FUEL BYSTEM DETAILS

Fuel-Oneration System Suction
Tank Single Wall (Fiberglass)
Line Environ

Portland Powell Distributing #12 US120538 Diagnestic Report to 15-03-2021 Page 2 of 3




ADDENDUM

Date of Test 0318720271

Licensed Tester Steve Colby

Repori Prepared by Jeff Stevenson & Jafet Gifuentes

Laighton Q7 Brien

Glossary of Terms
Figld Services PTY LTD

Underground Petroleum Storage

UPS8s: Svet

Phone: +61 3 8804 2200 ysiems.

Fax: +61 3 9804 2288 USEPA: United :?;taws of America Environrmgtital

Protection Ageney,

USa; +1 888 275 3784 The undarground pipe and tank configurations

Email: info@lelghtoncbrien.com contained in this report are deduced from information
gathered at the site by Leighton O Brien Field

www. leightonobrien.com Services and by Information given to Leighton O’

Brisn Field Services by the client,

Tast technology used: Leighton O Brien wel test
(mass based), Leighton O Brien ullage test (pressure
or vacuumy), Quantitative Wet Line Test PM2 and
Qualitative Dry Line Test PM2

Leighton O Brien Field Services are provided on the
terms and conditions set sul in the conditions of sale
dooument, The Lelghton O Brien service s
warranied {o the involced value of services performed
in accordance with section 844 of the Australian
Congumer Law (Schedule 2 of the Gompetition and
Consurmer Act 20103,

Pordand Powsll Distributing #12 US120538 Diagnestic Report 1o 15-03-2021 Page 3 of 3




TANK TESTS DETALS

Tank 4 - DHesel 7 Cort No. 271563

Product Diesel Eifime Premeores Fabes . item R Time . | Units.
Capacity 4280.77 Gal _;ffz Mass Reading 1 |  10:20:27 AM 0.9437
Test Date 03/15/21 $9:33 AM Fos Mass Reading 2 11:22:24 AM 0.9436
Wetted Volume of Tank ~ $1401.20 Gal = ;? = |MassReading3 | 11:45:20 AM 0.9417
Ullage Volume of Tank 2879.55 Gal ﬁ &3  F. | Mass Reading 4 12:10:15 PM 0.9416
- Er i : :

Calculated Tank Length 4992 ft g, P ey S, Start 11:45:20 AM 1.47
Diameter 911n R e L Finish 12:15:20 PM 144
Water Level 0.25 in Decay Tofal -0.03 psi

s Fhmte wemew LiBmgis oo Threshold Test Duration 29m 35s
Calculated Density 49,3961 1b/ft?

Poriand Powell Distribufing #12 US120538 Diagnosiic Report to 15-03-2021 Pags 4
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Invoice Number:

3054902
Date:
: 7 3/31/2021
PO/Release #:
SME SOLUTIONS, LLC JASON
SME Ref #:
305490
Bill To: RECEIVED Location of Work:
MPOWELO02 MAY 1 F M13598-12
MAY ()
Powell Distributing MAY G T 20 Powell Dist 12
PO Box 17160 BY: 9125 NE MIk Jr Blvd
Portland OR 97217 B Portland OR 97217
FILB COPY
OO O O A
Description Measure Qty. Price Extended
Compliance Testing, Completed: Tank monitor
certification
Nontaxable Bid EA 1 $200.00 $200.00
For your convenience, we accept credit cards. Sub-total: $200.00
Tax: $0.00
NET 10 Total Due: $200.00

**

10107 South Tacoma Way, #A2, Lakewood, WA 98499

California CCB# 974078

Oregon CCB#174332

Page

See attached for signatures and detail of work performed **

253-572-3822 office  253-572-0978 fax

Washington CCB# SMESOL*935CH



Monitoring System Equipment Certification
This form must be used to document testing and servicing of monitoring equipment. A separate certification or report
must be prepared for each monitoring system control panel by the techniclan who performs the work. A copy of this

form must be provided to the tank system owner/cperator.

A. General In'féi_rrn_ation

Facility Name: , POWELL DISTRIBUTION KWIK GAS 12

Bldg. No.:

Site Address: 9125 NE MLK JR BLVD

City: PORTLAND Zip: 97217

Facility Contact Person:

Contact Phone Number

Make/Model of Mbhitoring System: INCON TS

B. Inventory of Eqmpment Tested/Certified

Date ofTestlng/Servicing 2021:03:02

Check the appropriate boxes to indicate specific equipment inspected/serviced:

TankID: T1- RA NG

[7] In-Tank Gauging Probe Model; TSP-LL2

[] Annular Space or VaultSensor  piodel

[C] Piping Sumpl’rrer_\;h Sensor Model:

] FillSump Sensoifs) Model:

"] Mechanical Line Leak Detector ~ Madel:

I Electronic Line [eak Detector ~ Model:

Tank Overfill/High:Level Sensor Model: TS-R1

[7] Other (Specify dquipment type and model in Section G on Page 3)

TankID: T2 UNLEADED

In - Tank Gauging Probe . ‘Model TSP-LL2

[} Annular Space or Vault Sensor 'Model:

[T Piping Sump/Trench Sensor 7 Model:

[T] Fill Sump Sensor(s) Model:

[C] Mechanical Line Leak Detector ~ Modet:

[7] Electronic Line Leak Detector . Model:

Tank Overfill/High Level Sensor: - Modek TS-R1 '

[T] Other (Specify equipment type and model in Section G on Page 3)

TankID: T3 REG

In - Tank Gauging Probe Model: TSP-LL2

["] Annular Sp'aéé ault Sensor Model:

[7] Piping Sump{Tréne

‘ hSensor Model:
[ Fill Sump Seis (s) Model:

[[] Mechanical Lm‘=

“Leak Detector ~ Model:
7] Electronic Llne";""’kaétector Model: _

Model: TS-R1

Tank Overfill/H Level Sensor

[7] Other (Spec;;i_

ment type and mode! in Section G on Page 3)

Tank ID: T4 DIESEL

In - Tank Gauging Probe Model: TSP- LL2

{1 Annular Space or Vault Sensor - 'Model:

[} Piping Sump/Trench Sensor - ;ModeI:

[] Fill Sump Sensor(s) Model

[ Mechanical Line Leak Detector  Model

[:{ Electronic Line Leak Detector Model:

[7} Tank Overfill/High Level Sensor,  Model TS R1

T
[T} Other (Specify equipment type and model In Sectlon G on Page 3)

TankID: T5B2

Model: TSP-LL2

“Model;
] Piping Sump#T znch.'Sensor Model:
7] Fill Sump Sensor(s} Model;

["] Mechanical Line Leak Detector ~ Model:

[[] Electronic Line L‘e‘ak'Detector Model:

[7] Tank Overﬂll/ngh Level Sensor  Model: TS-R1

[7] Other( Specn‘y equlpment type and model in Section G on Page 3)

Tank ID:

[] In - Tank Gauging Probe Modek:

[] Annular Space or Vault Sensor  yoqel,

[] Piping Sump/Trench Sensor - ! 'Mgﬁdgl; o

[] Fill Sump Sensar(s) " Model:

[T Mechanical Line Leak Detector ~ Model:

Electronic Line Leak Detector ~ Modet:

[T] Tank Overfill/High Level Sensor ~ Modek

Other {Specify equipment type and model In Secth‘_n= GoﬁP e3)

T
HE

*If the facillty contains ﬁg"dre tanks or dispensers, copy this form. Include Information for every tank and dispenser at the facility,

Page 1 of3‘_




ool
RETS B
s

" Site Address: " q125 NE MLK JR BLVD Date of Testing/Servicing: 2021-03-02

Dispenser|

Dispenser Cor
Shear Valve(s)

Dispenser Con

Dispenser ID;
Model: - Dispenser Containment Sensor(s) MOdElI
C ’ Shear Valve(s) ‘
ment Float(s) and Chainis} Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s)

Dispenser IDE5 Dispenser ID:
Dispenser Contarnment Sensor{s) Model: Dispenser Containment Sansor(s} Model:
Shear Valve(s) Shear Valve(s)
Dispenser Containment Float{s) and Chaln(s) Dispenser Contalnment Float(s) and Ch.a_in_(sl)
Dispenser ID: Dispenser 1D:
Dispenser Containment Sensor(s) Model:

Dispenser Containment Sensor(s) Model:
Shear Valve(s) = '™~

DrspenserContalnment Float(s) and Chain(s)

Shear Valve(s}
Dispenser Contalnment Float(s) and Chain(s)

o]
bt

Dispenser D

Dispenser ID:

|| Shear Valvel(s)
N Dispenser Conte

[ Dispenser Containment Sensor(s) Model:

Dispenser Containment Sensor(s) 'MQdéI’

1

Shear Valve(s)

nt Float{s) and Chain(s} :.: Dispenser Containment Float(s} and Charn( 3

C. Results of Testing/Servicing
Software Version Installed: 500

Yes Is the audible alarm operational?
Yes _ |1s the visual alarm operational?
Yes Were all the sensors wsuaily lnspected functionally tested, and confirmed operational?
Ves Were all sensors installed at lowest pornt of secondary containment and p05|t|oned so that other
equipment will not interfere with their proper operation? i
[ Yes If alarms are relayed to a remote monitoring station, is all communicatrons eqmpment (e.g
modem) operational?
.| For pressurized piping systems, does the turbine automatically shut down if the piping secondary
I Yes
: containment monitoring system detects a leak, fails to operate, or is eiectrrcally d:sconnected? If
yes: which sensors initiate positive shutdown? :
(Check all that apply) [ Sump/Trench Sensors [] Dispenser Contalnment Sensor's‘ SRR
Did you confirm positive shutdown due to leaks and sensor failure/disconnection? []Yes [7]No
For tank systems that utilize the monitoring system as the primary tank overfill warning device (i.e.
Yes _ . , . . , ) -, .
no mechanical overfill protection valve is installed), is the overfill warning alarm visible and audible
" |at the tank fill point(s) and operating properly? If so, at what percent does the alarm trlgger?
90 % -
Ves# Was any menitoring equipment replaced? if yes, identify specific sensors, probes, or other equrpment‘
[ Yes § replaced and fist the manufacturer name and model for all replacement parts in section G, below, -
[ Yes* 55 - Was liquld found inside any secondary containment systems designed as dry systems?
: (Check all that apply) ~ {] Product ] Water fyes, describe causes in Section G, below,
Yes Was monitoring system set-up reviewed to ensure proper settings? (Attach set-up reports, if applicable)
Yes Is all monitering equipment operational per manufacturer's specifications?.

Monitdring S

, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected.

&m Certification - Page20f3
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. Site Address: 9”12"‘5 NE MLK JRBLVD B ' Date of Testlng/Servrcrng, 2021-03 02

[ Check this b0>r if tank gauging is used only for inventory control,

D. In- Tank"‘ﬁfauging/ SIR Equipment [] Check this box If no tank galiging or SIR equipment is installed.

This section mrjrst be completed if in-tank gauging equipment is used to perform leak detection monitoring.

Yes ] No*  [Hasall Input wiring been Inspected for proper entry and termination, including testing for ground faults?

Yes

Were all tank gauging probes visually inspected for damage and residue build-up? = DR ‘ rL

Yes Was accuracy of system product level readings tested?

Yas - Was accuracy of system water level readings tested?

Yes Were all probes reinstalled properly?

Yes Were all items on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed?

*In section G belpw, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected. S SRR

Complete theif' if ing checkllst. B [7] Check this box If LLD's are not installed

For eguipment start-up or annual equrpment certification was a leak simulated to verify LLD performance?

[1 Yes " (Check all that gpply) Simulated leak rate: [J3gph(1); [J01gph (2 M 02gph. (2_)
Notes: 1. Required for equipment start-up certification and annual certification. v
“2. Unless mandated by local agency, certification required only for electronlc LLD St n’t‘up
I Yes Were all LLD's confirmed operational and accurate within regulatory requlrements?
[] Yes Was the testing apparatus properly calibrated? .
[] Yes For mechanical LLD's, does the LLD restrict product flow is it detects a leak?

] Yes ] No* For electronic LLD's, does the turbine automatically shut off if the LLD deteg:ts a Ieak_?{-‘ 3_ ,;1 §;

[ Yes [j'l"\‘l"ﬁ‘;"’: For electronic LLD's, does the turbme automatrcally shut off if any portlon of the monitoring system is

i |disabled or disconnected?

[ N/A
7] Yes lo’ For electronic LLD's, does the turbine automatically shut off if any portlon of the monltormg system is
malfunctions or fails a test? o : i
] Yes For electronic LLD's, have all accessible Wiring connections been visua[l'y' inspected?
[ Yes Were all items on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checkiist completed?
¥In secfion G| describe how and when these deficiericies were or will be corrected.

0 thiis Certrflcatlon i rnformatron {e.g. manufacturers' checklist) necessary to verrfy that this mformatron is correct

[] System set-up [7] Alarm’ Hlstory Report

_er‘clfy that the equipment identified in this document was inspected/serviced in accordance with the manufacturer $

No sensors! tal_led

Technician Nam

; .‘E.O_DD.SEHON | Signature: - I{QP/EKM-/

Mfg, Cert.#: Cf25612 ICCH 9007253 License No.:
Testing Company Name: gy 501 UTIONS LG Phone Nt »53 573829 |
Testing CompanyjAddress 10107 S.TACOMA WAY LAKEWOOD WA 98499 Date of Testing/Servicing: 2021_6'3_012 -

Monitoring Sy‘, em Certification - Page 3 of 3 . "
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Suite )
La Wi gedgl

akawapd, WA
1253) 6723822

1077 3, Fevoriva Way:
Az 5

Pontland, O, 97
1B03) Haf-D000

SPILL BUCKET TESTING FORM

POWELL DISTRIBUTION KWIK GAS 1.

Date: 3/2/20

Site/Business Name: Site ID:
Site Address: 9125 NE MLK JR BLVD
Streat
PORTLAND OR 9717 |
Ty State P4 (ReqUIrea)
Fill Buckets
PRODUGT TEST RESULTS REPAIRED TODAY ?
PASS FAIL N/A YES NO N/A
Regular [l Il ll ] ]
Super ] ] ] Ll N
Diesel O ] [] ] ]
Diesel ] ] ] ] ]
RACING ] L] ] [] []
0 ] ] ] ] L]
Vapor Buckets
PRODUCT TEST RESULTS REPAIRED TODAY ?
PASS FAIL N/A YES NO N/A
[] [] [] L] [] L
Ul [] [ ] [] []
L] ] ] ] ] ]
[] ] ] ] [] O
] ] L ] L] ]
O [] L] ] [ L]
Temporary Fix ?
Comments:
Technician: Todd Sehon Signature: "/ge‘db




"
Type of Actlon [ Instaliation Inspection

7] 36 Month !nspection

Date of Cverfill Preventlon Equmment Inspectlon

312120
Business Name (Same as Facility Name or DBA-Doing Business As) )
POWELL DISTRIBUTION KWIK GAS 12
Business Slte Address City ZIP Cede
9125 NE MLK JR BLVD POHTLAND 97217

TODD SEHON

Name of UST Service Technician Perfofhimg 'the Inspection (Print as show.n on the ICC Cerfification.)

' ”Phone #

(702) 219-5288

Contractor / Tank Tester License #

ICC Certificatlon #
2007253

ICC Certification Expiration Date

411/21 .

Overiill Prevention Equipment Inspection Training and Certifications (List applicable certifications)

Inspection Method
Used:

¥4 Manufacturer Gmde!lnes (Spec.'fy) FFS

[ Industry Cade or Engineering Standard (Specff):

.[C] Engineered Method (Specify):

Attach thé Inspection procedures and all documentation required to detfermine the resulfs.

# of Attached Pages 2

TANK ID: (By tank number, stored product, etc.) T1 RACING T2 SUPER T3 DIESEL T4 REGULAR
What Is the tank inslde diameter? {inches) 94.875 94.875 94.875 94.875

Is the fill piping sacondarily contalned? Yes [INo ZYes [INo Yes  TCINo 7 ves o
Is the vent piping secondarily contained? [T Yes No CiYes [l No O Yes iz No 1 Yes i No
Overfill Prevention Equipment Manufacturer(s) FFs FFS FFS FFS

What is the overflll prevention equipment response
when activated?

{1 Shuts Off Flow
] Restricts Flow

1 Shuts Off Flow
L] Restricts Flow

[0 Shuts Off Flow
[[] Restricts Flow

1] Shuts Off Flow
[ Restricts Fiow

appropri te. lavel? _

Cl No (Specr'fy in V.)

IZ] No (Spacify inV.)

[ No (Specify in V.)

(Check all that apply.)
AN Alarm 1 AV Alarm 71 ANV Alarm K ANV Alarm
Are flow Testrictors installed on vent piping? [1Yes [ No [JYes [ No [ Yes @ No [ Yes No
At what level in the tank is the overfill prevention set
{0 activate? (Inches from bottom of tank.) 82,375 82.375 82.375 82.375
What is the percent capacity of the tank at which the
overfill prevention equipment acilvates? 90 80 a0 20
Is the overfill prevention in praper operating condition | 7] Yes A Yas 7l Yes i Yes
to respond when the substance reaches the | °

[0 No (Specify in V)

Overfill Prevention Inspection Resuits

-| /i Pass

] Fail

7] Pass

[] _Fal!

| hereby certify that the overfill prevention eqmpment was inspected and aIl the mformation contalned herein 1s accurate

UST Service Technician Signature

TS dhomn

[f the facility has more components than this form accommodates, addltional copies of this page may be attached.
ID = Identification, UST = Underground Storage Tank, }CC = Intemational Code Councll, AV = Audible and Visual




Type of Action O Installation Inspection

7] 36 Month Inspection

Date of 6verﬂll Prevention guipm nt'.l .

3/2/20
Business Name (Same as Facility Name or DBA-Doing Business As)
POWELL DISTRIBUTION KWIK GAS 12 ¢
Buslness Site Address City ZIP Code
9125 NE MLK JR BLVD POFITLAND 97217

Name of UST Service Techmclan Perfo'rmlr;g}the lns;:)er:tu:m= (Pnnt as shown on the ICC Certification.)
TODD SEHON

Phone #
(702) 219-5288

ICC Certification #
9007253

Contractor / Tank Tester License #

411721

ICG Certiflcation Expiration Date

Overfill Prevention Equipment Inspection Training and Certifications (List applicable cetifications.)

QUIPME|

i Manufacturer Guidelines (Spec,'fy) FES

Inspaction Method
Used:

[ Industry Code or Engineering Standard {Specify}:

[J Engineered Methad (Specifyk

Attach the inspection procedures and all documentation required to determine the results.

# of Alached Pages o,

TANK ID: (By tank number, stored product, etc.) T5 B20 DIESEL
What is the tank inside diameter? (inches) 94.875
|s the fill piping secondarlly contained? Yes [INo Clves [JINo Clves. [1No [ Yes I No
Is the vent piping secondarlly contained? [ Yes No OYes [JNe [ Yes [ No [ Yes 1 Ne
Overfill Prevention Equipment Manufacturer(s) FFS
mwat is t_hetot\jfgrﬁll prevention equipment response | [7] Shuts Off Flow [ Shuts Off Flow ] Shuts Off Flow ] Shuts Off Flow
acn i et aply.) [ Restricts Flow | [ Restricts Flow [ Restrlcts Flow [ Restricts Flow
[Z1 ArV Alarm [1 AV Alarm O AV Alarm [ AV Alarm
Avre flow restrictors Installed on vent piping? [IYes [ No ClYes [1No ClYes  [I'No [ Yes 1 No
At what level in the tank is the overfill prevention set
to activate? (Inches from boitom of tank.) 82.375
VWhat is the percent capacily of the tank at which the
overfill prevention equipment activates? 90
Is the overfill prevention in proper operating condition | 7] Yes 7 Yes [ Yes ] Yes
to respond when the substance reaches the
I:] No (Specrﬂ/ inV, ) [:] No (Specn'fy In v, ) O No (Specify in v.) | L Na (Spacify in V.)
L [JPass [1Fal | ClPass _[C1Fal

accurate,

I hereby certlfy that the overfili prevention equipmentwas inspected in accordance and all the |nformat|on contalned herein is

UST Service Technician Signature

Zdha

ID = Identificaion, UST = Underground Storage Tank, ICC = Intemational Cede Councll, AV = Audible and Visual

¥ the facility has more camponents than this form accommodates, additional copies of this page may be attached.

.



From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ

To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ; Megan Powell; jason@powelloil.com
Subject: RE: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Date: Thursday, November 14, 2024 11:21:00 AM

Attachments: 2024-FC-9701 issued to 6040.pdf

image003.png
image004.png

Hey Megan,

Here is the revised field citation for facility 6040 POWELL DISTRIB CO - JUNCTION SERVICE
located at 9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.

| spoke with our enforcement team and the fine has been reduced to $1300. | marked the
corrective actions has completed, so once payment has been received, then this inspection
will be officially closed.

Emily Litke (she/her)

Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
Tanke DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
Program 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland OR 97232-4100

503-806-9516

State of O .
S Emily:LITKE@deg.oregon.gov

From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 4:19 PM

To: Megan Powell <megan@powelloil.com>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; jason@powelloil.com
Subject: RE: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Thank you for sending this.

| see records for CP testing in 2017 and 2023. Do you have the 2020 CP records? CP testing
needs to be conducted every 3 years, thus would still need to cite for missing those records. |
want to make sure | have the most accurate information when revising the field citation.

Emily Litke (she/her)
Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division


mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:megan@powelloil.com
mailto:jason@powelloil.com
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

Program Enforcement No. 2024-FC-9701 This section for

DEQ use only

Department of Environmental Quality
Underground Storage Tank Program

Field Citation
For UST Violations
Page 1 of 3

DEQ Information UST Facility Information
Inspection Date: 10/16/2024 Facility ID#: 6040

POWELL DISTRIB CO - JUNCTION

Inspector: Diamond Oden Facility Name: SERVICE

DEQ Office: 700 NE Multnomah St. #600 Facility Address: . .
Portland, Oregon 97232 9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr Blvd,

PORTLAND, Oregon 97217

Phone #: County: Multnomah

Oregon DEQ inspected the facility listed above and identified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation.

Field Citation Issued: [ 1n Person 1 By Mail [ Both Date Issued: 11/13/2024

Facility Representative Present During Inspection: O permittee OO owner [ Other

Name of Permittee or Owner: Powell Distributing Company Inc.

Mailing Address: PO Box 17160 , Portland Oregon 97217

Check payable to: DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600
Portland, Oregon 97232

This Field Citation is issued in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250.

DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600
Portland, Oregon 97232
Check one option

D Option 1 - I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and I am remitting the listed field citation
penalty.

D Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and understand that my file will be
referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and Enforcement for formal enforcement action.

Name: Owner / Permittee

Signature:

Important

Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and
a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements.






Field Citation Requirements

The permittee or owner should select Option 1 or Option 2 and return a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation form within thirty (30) days of
issuance of the Field Citation. If the permittee or owner fails to sign and send Page 1 of the Field Citation form back or pay the penalty within thirty
days, Option 1 expires, the Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal

enforcement including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12.

The permittee or owner must complete the actions required to correct the violations listed on the Field Citation by the date specified to prevent

further enforcement action by DEQ.

Option 1:
By checking Option 1 the permittee or owner acknowledges that the violations listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred and agrees to

pay the established penalty.

By submitting payment of the penalty amount, the responding permittee or owner agrees to accept the field citation as a final order of the
Environmental Quality Commission (commission) and waives any and all rights and objections to the form, content, manner of service and
timeliness of the Field Citation; to a contested case hearing and judicial review of the Field Citation [OAR 340-150-0250(6)]; and to service of a

copy of this Final Order (/.e., no other copy will be provided).

Upon the Department’s receipt of payment of the penalty amount set forth in the Field Citation, the Field Citation becomes a Final Order of the

Commission that:
1. Imposes upon the permittee or owner a civil penalty in the amount listed on Page 1 of this Field Citation; and

2. Requires the permittee or owner to satisfactorily complete the requirements and actions necessary to correct the violations

documented by the dates set forth on Page 3 of this Field Citation.

Failure by the permittee or owner to complete the actions set forth on Page 3 of the Field Citation by the specified date violates the Commission

Order and subjects the permittee and owner to a formal enforcement action including the imposition of additional civil penalties.

Option 2:

The permittee or owner may deny that the violations as listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred or contest the Field Citation process by

checking Option 2 and submitting to the Department a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation. In that event, the Field Citation will serve as a
Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal enforcement for those violations set forth in the Field Citation,
including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12. Civil penalties that will be imposed by the formal

enforcement process will exceed the Field Citation penalties for the same violation(s).

The Department appreciates your cooperation and efforts to comply with the regulations for underground storage

tank systems.

Page 2 of 3






Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Underground Storage Tank Program
UST FIELD CITATION

DATE ISSUED: 11/13/2024 PROGRAM ENFORCEMENT No.: 2024-FC-9701 FACILITY ID: 6040 Page 3o0of3
Violation #1:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0310(10) Amount: $
Violation #2:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0310(8)(b) Amount: $
Violation #3:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0310(9) Amount: $
Violation #4:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:
Rule Citation: OAR 340-150- Penalty
0325(2)(b) Amount: $
Violation #5:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Facility Representative initials:

Failure to complete initial overfill, spill prevention or sump testing requirements by October 1, 2020

Missing spill and overfill prevention equipment testing prior to 10ct2020. No additional response required

0.00 Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Failure to test spill prevention equipment at least once every 3 years

Spill prevention equipment testing completed 290ct2024. No additional response required.

500 | Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Failure to inspect overfill equipment at least once every 3 years.

Overfill prevention equipment testing completed 290ct2024. No additional response required.

500 | Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Failure to conduct the 3-year inspections/tests of corrosion protection system

Missing cathodic protection records from 2020. Completed cathodic protection testing on 4April2023. No additional response required

300 | Correct Violation by: N/A Date Violation Corrected:

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Violation #6:
*TCR:
Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Total Penalty Amount

(This Page):

Retain a copy of this form and all documentation of corrective actions for your records.

I hereby certify that the UST violations noted above have been corrected:

Permittee/Owner Signature
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Tanks
Program 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600

Portland OR 97232-4100
503-806-9516

RERR L Sraen Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

From: Megan Powell <outlook C5AD8D26FEO002BDA@outlook.com> On Behalf Of Megan Powell
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 3:35 PM

To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; jason@powelloil.com

Subject: RE: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Hello,

We had provided a paper copy of the 2023 Cathodic Protection Testing during the inspection,
attached is an electronic copy for your records. Can you please revise and re-send the field
citation since this documentation had already been provided?

Thank you,

Megan Powell
Powell Distributing Co, Inc.
9125 N Burrage Ave., Portland, OR 97217

megan@powelloil.com

From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 3:26 PM

To: Megan Powell <megan@powelloil.com>; UST Duty Officer * DEQ
<UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; jason@powelloil.com
Subject: RE: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Hey Megan,

Please review the attached field citation for facility 6040 POWELL DISTRIB CO - JUNCTION
SERVICE located at 9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.


https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:outlook_C5AD8D26FE002BDA@outlook.com
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:jason@powelloil.com
mailto:megan@powelloil.com
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:megan@powelloil.com
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:jason@powelloil.com

The deadline for payment of the $1500 fine and corrective action is 12/13/24.

The spill and overfill prevention equipment testing has already been completed, which was
noted on the field citation. The cathodic protection records were from 2017, thus need to
completed as soon as possible.

Please send the CP testing to this email thread when complete.

Emily Litke (she/her)

Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
Tanks DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
Program 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland OR 97232-4100

503-806-9516

RERR L Sraen Emily.LITKE@ded.oregon.gov

From: Megan Powell <outlook C5AD8D26FE002BDA@outlook.com> On Behalf Of Megan Powell
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 4:25 PM

To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; jason@ powelloil.com

Cc: ODEN Diamond * DEQ <Diamond.Oden@deqg.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Here are the spill bucket and overfill inspection checklists.

Thank you,

From: Megan Powell On Behalf Of Megan Powell

Sent: Friday, October 25, 2024 4:18 PM

To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; jason@ powelloil.com;
megan@powelloil.com

Cc: ODEN Diamond * DEQ <Diamond.Oden@degd.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Hi Diamond,
Here are the last 2 cathodic testing for this site. Also attached is the email from Mascott
confirming the testing is schedule for the spill prevention and.overfillon 11/1. We have the

2021 passing results and will get the 2024 to you as soon as available.

Thank you,


https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:outlook_C5AD8D26FE002BDA@outlook.com
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:jason@powelloil.com
mailto:Diamond.Oden@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:jason@powelloil.com
mailto:megan@powelloil.com
mailto:Diamond.Oden@deq.oregon.gov

Megan Powell
Powell Distributing Co, Inc.
9125 N Burrage Ave., Portland, OR 97217

megan@powelloil.com

From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 18,2024 9:31 AM

To: jason@powelloil.com; megan@powelloil.com

Cc: ODEN Diamond-* DEQ <Diamond.Oden@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: Inspection Follow-Up, Site 6040

Hello,

This email is to serve as a follow-up to the inspection conducted by DEQ
UST on October 16, 2024, at 9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd,
Portland.

Please provide the below information in the next 5 business days.
e Spill prevention testing (Last 2 tests).
e Drop Tube testing for flapper
e Cathodic testing (Last 2 tests).

Please reach out if you have any questions.

Best,
Diamond

~ G Diamond Oden

T

Underground Storage Tank Inspector
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
700 NE Multnomah St., Suite 600

Portland, OR 97232
D EQ Phone: (971) 295.8180
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TRANSMITTAL ADVICE
UST EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT PROG

CK# TRANAMNT FOR THE ACCOUNT OF

CHECK NAME REASON FOR PAYMENT
104904 1,300.00 POWELL DISTRIB CO-JUNCTION SERVICE
POWELL DISTRIBUTING FIELD CITATION FOR UST VIOLATIONS
13093317 1,500.00 VIGOR INDUSTRIAL LLC

FIELD CITATION FOR UST VIOLATIONS

2,800.00 TOTAL

UST EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT PROG DEPOSIT SLIP # ED20241127AB
Page 1 of 1 $2,800.00
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File # 6040

POWELL DISTRIB CO - JUNCTION SERVICE

9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. / PORTLAND

I MUITTNOMAH

UST General Permit.26-6040-2024-OPER.Active

Powell Jr, Lee / President

PO Box 17160 / Portland / OR / 97217-0160

(503) 289-5558 / /
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https://webp01.deq.state.or.us/aces/ACESProgramEnforcement.aspx

Related Items

ID Name/Reference Date

Select SV: Full Compliance 10/16/2024
22347 Inspection (FCI)

Select PE: Field Citation 11/13/2024
9701

Select SV (C) Spill and Overfill 10/16/2024
Vio: Prevention - TCR
21193

Select SV (C) Spill and Overfill 10/16/2024
Vio: Prevention - TCR
21194

Select SV (C) Spill and Overfill 10/16/2024
Vio: Prevention - TCR
21195

Select SV (D) Corrosion 10/16/2024
Vio: Protection - TCR
21196

Records Found = 6
Legend

ID Type Description

SV Site Visit

PE Program Enforcement

SV Vio Site Visit Violation

12


https://www.oregon.gov/DEQ/

11/27/24, 9:41 AM ACES Program Enforcement Maintenance

PEN Referral Show Calenda

Date

Closed Date Show Calenda
Withdrawn Date Show Calenda

Link To
Complaint

Comments |pp 11/27/24; CK # 104904; $1300.00; Powell
Distributing Co

[ Edit

Create By 11/13/2024 Diana Foss

NN A0.AN NDRA

Last Update By 11/27/2024 Tanischa Smith

NAN.AN.FS ANKNA

Record ID 9701

https://webp01.deq.state.or.us/aces/ACESProgramEnforcement.aspx 2/2



	2024-FC-9701 issued to 6040
	Underground Storage Tank Program
	Field Citation

	Page 1 of 3
	UST Facility Information

	Important
	Page 2 of 3
	Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Underground Storage Tank Program
	UST FIELD CITATION
	Page 3 of 3
	Permittee/Owner Signature     Date





	6040 Completed Inspection Report (2024).pdf
	6040-Inspection Report
	6040 Photo Log.pdf

	Junction_Tank Test_SME_2021
	MX-M2651_20210923_144654

	email correspondence_6040
	2024-FC-9701 payment confirmation

	I Site Information: 
	Facility Name: Powell distribution company
	Permittee: Lee Powell Jr. Powell Distribution Comapany
	Contact: Jason Lee Powell
	Site Address:  9125 NE Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
	Phone: (503) 289-5558
	Phone_2: (503) 289-5558
	City: Portland 
	Organization: Powell Distribution Company
	II Tank Information: 
	DEQ Permit: 
	0: AADED
	1: AADEE
	2: AADEF
	3: AADEG
	4: AADEH

	Estimated Gallons: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 10,000
	1: 5,000
	2: 5,000
	3: 5,000
	4: 5,000



	Tank Install Date: 
	0: 04/08/1978
	1: 04/08/1939
	2: 04/08/1939
	3: 04/08/1939
	4: 04/08/1939

	Substance: 
	0: Gasoline
	1: Gasoline
	2: Diesel
	3: Gasoline
	4: Bio-diesel 

	Tank Material: 
	0: Steel
	1: Steel
	2: Steel
	3: Steel
	4: Steel

	Pipe Material: 
	0: Steel
	1: Steel
	2: Steel
	3: Steel
	4: Steel

	Pipe Type: 
	0: Safe Suction
	1: Safe Suction
	2: Safe Suction
	3: Safe Suction
	4: Safe Suction

	Pipe Install Date: 
	0: 04/08/1978
	1: 04/08/1939
	2: 04/08/1939
	3: 04/08/1939
	4: 04/08/1939

	Overfill Device: 
	0: Automatic Shutoff
	1: Automatic Shutoff
	2: Automatic Shutoff
	3: Automatic Shutoff
	4: Automatic Shutoff

	Notes and Comments for UST database Check file before conducting inspection Tanks manifolded Which One: 
	Compliance: Yes
	Current Accurate Posted: 
	undefined: On
	undefined_2: On
	undefined_3: On
	Compliance_2: Off
	Class AB Operator: Megan Powell
	Date: 10.02.2022
	Class C Operator: Yes_3
	Compliance_3: Off
	Type of Coverage: Insurance 
	Begin Date: 11/01/2023
	End Date: 11/01/2024
	Coverage Amount: $1,000,000
	Number of tanks coverage: 5
	Compliance_4: Yes_5
	undefined_4: Yes_6
	undefined_5: Off
	Text5: Diamond Oden
	Text6: 6040
	Text7: 
	Text8: 10/16/2024
	Compliance_5: Off
	A Annual Release Detection Operability Testing Tank Gauge Certification: 04.09.2024
	undefined_6: Yes_9
	Pressurized Piping: Off
	Interstitial Monitoring: Off
	Mechanical Leak Detector MLLD: Off
	Electronic Leak Detector ELLD check for swiftcheck requirement: Off
	Date of last testing: 
	Last three tests available: Off
	Number of lines tested: 
	undefined_7: 
	Number of Leak Detectors tested: 
	Leak Detector manufacturer make and model: 
	undefined_8: Off
	MLLD product appropriate Example diesel Red Jacket FX series on diesel system: Na
	status on or off alarm indication status yes or no and sensor malfunction notes yes or no: 
	Date of last sensor testing: 
	undefined_9: Off
	undefined_10: Off
	Jan: Off
	Feb: Off
	Mar: Off
	Apr: Off
	May: Off
	Jun: Off
	Jul: Off
	Aug: Off
	Sep: Off
	Oct: Off
	Nov: Off
	Dec: Off
	Safe Suction: On
	Last three tests available_2: Off
	undefined_12: Off
	Tank Gauge: On
	Interstitial Monitoring_2: Off
	CLSD: Off
	SCLAD: On
	Static: Off
	undefined_13: Yes_22
	undefined_14: Off
	SIR: Off
	Jan_2: On
	Feb_2: On
	Mar_2: On
	Apr_2: On
	May_2: On
	Jun_2: On
	Jul_2: On
	Aug_2: On
	Sep_2: On
	Oct_2: On
	Nov_2: On
	Dec_2: On
	Jan_3: On
	Feb_3: On
	Mar_3: On
	Apr_3: On
	May_3: On
	Jun_3: On
	Jul_3: On
	Aug_3: On
	Sep_3: On
	Oct_3: On
	Nov_3: On
	Dec_3: On
	Jan_4: On
	Feb_4: On
	Mar_4: On
	Apr_4: On
	May_4: On
	Jun_4: On
	Jul_4: On
	Aug_4: On
	Sep_4: On
	Oct_4: On
	Nov_4: On
	Dec_4: On
	Jan_5: On
	Feb_5: On
	Mar_5: On
	Apr_5: On
	May_5: On
	Jun_5: On
	Jul_5: On
	Aug_5: On
	Sep_5: On
	Oct_5: On
	Nov_5: On
	Dec_5: On
	Jan_6: On
	Feb_6: On
	Mar_6: On
	Apr_6: On
	May_6: On
	Jun_6: On
	Jul_6: On
	Aug_6: On
	Sep_6: On
	Oct_6: On
	Nov_6: On
	Dec_6: On
	Compliance_6: Off
	Did the spill buckets pass most recent testing: 
	undefined_15: 
	If no was it replacedrepaired: 
	Number of spill buckets tested: Off
	During inspection visual damage to spill bucket: Off
	Hydrostatic testing test takes one hour to complete: Off
	Vacuum test test takes 1 minute ending vacuum must be 26 inches water column or greater: Off
	Compliance_7: Off
	Overfill device pass most recent testing: 04.09.2024
	undefined_16: 04.24.2023
	undefined_17: Yes_28
	Alarm: Off
	Flapper: On
	Ball Float: Off
	undefined_18: Yes_34
	undefined_19: Off
	Compliance_8: No_37
	Cathodic: On
	Galvanic: Off
	Impressed Current: Off
	Date of last cathodic testing: 03 June 2017
	Pass most recent testing: Off
	If no was it replacedrepaired_2: Off
	undefined_20: Off
	Date of repair: 
	Date of retesting: 
	Pressure test conducted: Yes_44
	Date of last testing_2: Yes_46
	Rectifier been operating continuously: Yes_48
	Representative onsite: Megan Powell
	No Violations Observed: Off
	Observed violations resulting in enforcement: On
	Email: megan@powelloil.com
	Date_2: 10/18/2024


